disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction
with the 2022 annual financial statements. The accounting policies and methods
of computation used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated financial
statements are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2022.

11

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

2.1 Prior year adjustments
During the finalisation of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements of the Group of the six months ended 30 September 2022 (“Reporting
Period”), the management has carried out a reassessment and identified certain
adjustments in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of
prior years. The effect of the prior year adjustments in the unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the six months ended 30 September 2021 is set out below:

Six months
ended

30 September
2021

Prior year
adjustments

Six months
ended

30 September
2021

Note HK$ HK$ HK$
(previously

reported) (restated)
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 457,632,630 – 457,632,630
Cost of sales (418,929,403) – (418,929,403)

Gross profit 38,703,227 – 38,703,227
Other income, gains and losses 127,347 – 127,347
Net allowance for expected
 credit losses (90,251,650) – (90,251,650)
Selling and distribution
 expenses (2,066,046) – (2,066,046)
General and administrative
 expenses (21,435,149) – (21,435,149)

Loss from operations (74,922,271) – (74,922,271)
Finance costs (a) (16,638,814) 13,861,074 (2,777,740)

Loss before tax (91,561,085) 13,861,074 (77,700,011)
Income tax credit (a) 8,136,185 (1,422,463) 6,713,722

Loss for the period (83,424,900) 12,438,611 (70,986,289)

12 YNBY International Limited l Interim Report 2022/2023

Six months
ended

30 September
2021

Prior year
adjustments

Six months
ended

30 September
2021

HK$ HK$ HK$
(previously

reported) (restated)
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Other comprehensive income
 for the period
Items that may be reclassified
 subsequently to profit or
 loss:
 Exchange differences
  arising on translating
  foreign operations 4,494,691 – 4,494,691

Other comprehensive income
 for the period 4,494,691 – 4,494,691

Total comprehensive (expense)/
 income for the period (78,930,209) 12,438,611 (66,491,598)

(Loss)/profit for the year
 attributable to:
 Owners of the Company (83,424,656) 12,438,611 (70,986,045)
 Non-controlling interests (244) – (244)

Total comprehensive
 (expense)/income for the
 period attributable to:
 Owners of the Company (78,929,965) 12,438,611 (66,491,354)
 Non-controlling interests (244) – (244)

Loss per share
 Basic and diluted (HK cents) (1.29) 0.19 (1.10)

a. To adjust recognition of convertible bond in proper classification and valuation.

 The adjustment is to recognise convertible bond issued on 30 October 2020 in proper
classification between liabilities and equity portion and valuation. The corresponding impact
on convertible bond, convertible bond reserve, loss on initial recognition of convertible
bond and finance cost have been adjusted accordingly.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

2.1 Prior year adjustments (Continued)

13

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)
In the current period, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong